CITY OF MILLWOOD, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 2015-04						           JUNE 9, 2015


A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
MILLWOOD, WASHINGTON ACCEPTING THE PRELIMINARY 
SIX YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN


WHEREAS, in accordance with state law the City of Millwood is required to annually prepare a Six Year Transportation Improvement Program, and

WHEREAS, a draft Six Year Transportation Improvement Program, contained in the attached Exhibit A, has been prepared and has been reviewed during a public hearing held by the Millwood City Council on June 9, 2015;

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILLWOOD, WASHINGTON

That the Preliminary Six Year Transportation Improvement Plan for the period 2015 – 2020 shown in Exhibit A presented and reviewed at the Regular Meeting of the Millwood City Council held June 9, 2015 is hereby approved.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILLWOOD, WASHINGTON, THIS 9th DAY OF JUNE, 2015.



						___________________________________
						KEVIN FREEMAN, MAYOR 

Attest:


______________________________
Thomas G. Richardson, City Clerk


Att: Exhibit A




RESOLUTION 2015-04

Exhibit A

SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2016-2021 Schedule of Projects

	Year
	Project Title
	Begin/End
	Work Description
	Source of Funds
	Total Length
	Project Cost

	2016-2021
	Crack sealing
	Throughout Millwood
	Apply crack filler on all city streets
	Street Fund
	  12 mi
	$60,000

	2016
	Grace Sidewalk
	Argonne/
Sargent
	Curb, gutter and sidewalk with ADA ramps
	Street Fund/ TIB
	1,300 ft
	150,000

	2016
	Sargent Sidewalk
	Grace/
Buckeye
	Curb, gutter and sidewalk with ADA ramps
	Street Fund/ TIB
	450 ft
	50,000

	2017
	Buckeye Resurfacing
	Argonne/
Vista
	Asphalt overlay 34-ft width
	Street Fund/ TIB
	2,560 ft
	300,000

	2018
	Empire Bike Lane
	Argonne/
Butler
	Widen Empire for bike lane heading east
	Street Fund/ TIB
	5,000 ft
	*45,000

	2018
	Empire Overlay
	Argonne/
Railroad tracks
	Asphalt overlay on Empire from Argonne to IEP entrance
	Street Fund
	400 ft
	*48,000

	2019
	Argonne/
Empire-Liberty intersection turn lane
	Argonne/
Empire and Argonne/Liberty intersection
	Widen Argonne,  create turn pockets on Argonne
	Street Fund/
TIB
	500 ft
	*500,000

	2020
	Millwood Trail
	Vista/Trent
	Install 12-ft shared bike/ped path and fence on former RR  right of way 
	State/federal transportation or recreation funds, REET
	5,700 ft
	630,000


* not an engineer’s estimate

	Annual Cost
	Street
Fund
	REET 
Funds
	State/
Federal
	Total

	2015
	10,000
	
	
	     10,000

	2016
	40,000
	
	170,000
	   210,000

	2017
	10,000
	
	300,000
	     310,000

	2018
	10,000
	
	93,000
	103,000

	2019
	85,000
	
	425,000
	510,000

	2020
	10,000
	94,500
	545,500
	   650,000

	2021
	
	
	
	

	Total
	$165,000
	$94,500
	$1,533,500
	$1,793,000
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